present value and economic internal rate of return (EIRR) as decision criteria. Table 5 shows that
project 1 is highly economically feasible, with an EIRR of 24.3% against the discount rate of 9%.

Table 5: Key Economic Performance Indices
Item EIRR (%) NPV ($ million)

1: Petaro–Sehwan 18.3 95.0
2: Ratodero–Shikarpur 11.7 14.2
3: Dara Adamkhel–Peshawar 41.2 244.8
Project 1 24.3 354.0

EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value.
Source: National Highway Authority and Asian Development Bank.

F. Sensitivity Analysis

14. The results have been tested for increase in costs, decrease in benefits, and better
maintenance strategy (Table 6). The test indicates that a 10% increase in costs and decrease in
benefits will not reduce any of the sections to an EIRR below 9%. However, a change in
maintenance strategy to one that defers maintenance up to when IRI reaches 8 will reduce EIRR
to less than 9% for section 2, thus highlighting the importance of good maintenance.

Table 6: Sensitivity Analysis

1: Petaro–
Sehwan

2: Ratodero–
Shikarpur

3: Dara Adamkhel–
Peshawar

Item EIRR (%) SV (%)  EIRR (%) SV (%)  EIRR (%) SV (%)

Base case 18.3 …

11.7 …

41.2 …

10% increase in cost 17.3 162.3

10.8 34.8

39.4 735.3

10% decrease in benefits 17.2 61.6

10.7 27.2

39.2 (88.0)

10% increase in cost and
10% decrease in benefits 16.3 …

9.9 …

37.4 …

Delay to project completion
by 1 year 18.1 …

10.6 …

37.4 …

Alternative maintenance
regime 9.8 …   2.8 …

21.4 …

… = not applicable, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, SV = switching value.
Source: ADB.

Table 7: Cost and Benefit Streams for Project 1

($ million, 2017 real prices, undiscounted)

 Capital Costs
Incremental Cost
of Maintenance VOC Savings Time Savings Net Benefits

2018 26.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 (26.3)

2019 37.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 (37.2)

2020 43.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 (43.2)

2021 31.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 (31.1)

2022 16.7 1.5 1.1 2.7 (14.4)

2023 0.0 0.0 3.6 8.3 11.9

2024 0.0 0.0 10.8 22.4 33.2

2025 0.0 0.0 18.6 35.9 54.6

5

 Capital Costs
Incremental Cost
of Maintenance VOC Savings Time Savings Net Benefits

2026 0.0 0.0 19.6 38.1 57.7

2027 0.0 0.0 23.0 41.8 64.8

2028 0.0 0.0 25.6 47.5 73.1

2029 0.0 0.0 29.3 55.9 85.2

2030 5.0 0.0 36.3 66.8 98.2

2031 0.0 (0.1) 47.3 83.8 131.2

2032 0.0 (0.1) 57.6 100.6 158.3

2033 17.6 (0.1) 62.4 109.3 154.1

2034 6.1 0.0 64.6 114.5 173.0

2035 0.0 0.0 69.6 120.4 190.0

2036 0.0 0.0 72.5 126.3 198.8

2037 5.0 0.0 76.8 132.2 204.0

   NPV = 354.0

   EIRR (%) = 24.3
( ) = negative, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, NPV = net present value, VOC = vehicle operating cost.
Source: ADB.

G. Financial Analysis

15. Road investment and road maintenance are financed by different funding mechanisms.
Road investment is funded by the annual budget allocation to the federal Public Sector
Development Program. In contrast, road maintenance is funded by a dedicated road maintenance
fund outside the federal fiscal budget envelope, the use of which is earmarked only for road
maintenance.

16. Through lengthy policy dialogues led by key aid agencies, the government established the